ORIGINAL

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of Application of CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY for Approval of Agreements Designated Amendment No. 1 To Axis Station Agreement and Amendment No. 2 to Power Coordination Agreement.

58528

Application No. 41060

OPINION AND ORDER

By the above-entitled application, filed April 22, 1959, California Electric Power Company seeks approval of two amendatory agreements, both dated January 1, 1959, and amending certain prior agreements with Arizona Public Service Company and Imperial Irrigation District. Copies of the amendatory agreements, marked Exhibit A and Exhibit B, are attached to the application.

Decision No. 55122, dated June 11, 1957, in Application No. 38754, authorized applicant to carry out the terms and conditions of four agreements, including (1) Axis Station Agreement with the Arizona Public Service Company, and (2) Power Coordination Agreement with the Imperial Irrigation District and the Arizona Public Service Company, both of the above-listed agreements being dated December 4, 1956.

Applicant states that each of the above-listed agreements set forth identical provisions regarding maintenance, water, supplies and expenses, and provided an allocation formula therefor. This formula was found to be inadvertently in error, and the parties to the agreements have joined in amendatory agreements to correct this formula error. The formula in Article 7.12 of the Axis Station Agreement, and in paragraph 5.10 of Participation Agreement No. 1

-1-

jo

A. 41060 jo

contained in said Power Coordination Agreement should properly read as follows:

Capacity proportion = $\frac{0.65}{F + 0.65}$ Energy proportion = $\frac{F}{F + 0.65}$

F = Kilowatt-hours of station output Accredited capacity of station x hours in month

The Commission having considered the above-entitled application and being of the opinion that the application should be granted and that a public hearing thereon is not necessary; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that California Electric Power Company be and it is authorized to carry out the terms and conditions of the amendatory agreements dated January 1, 1959 and designated Amendment No. 1 to Axis Station Agreement with Arizona Public Service Company, and Amendment No. 2 to Power Coordination agreement with Imperial Irrigation District and Arizona Public Service Company.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

	Dated at	San Francisco	_, Californ	ia, this _	Ind.
day of _	- Jain	<u>l</u> , 19	59.		-
	0	-	G,	Jan 7	1 Xa
			-ln	Dirhu	resident
			Mattan	X	
					,

Commissioners

-2-